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The Honorable Russell B., Long
Chairman, Committee on Finance 4

United States Senate , y

Dear Xlr. Chairman: <W

'9\'

This decision is in response to ille request submitted joirwtMy by)
you and Senator M\agnuson, for anr opinion on %whether paymentsei to
States for amiounts excpeilded in implementing that portion of the Child
Support E~nforcenment Prevgrani set forth in section 454(6) of thl'e Social
Security, Act (the Act), 42l U. S. C. S G54(6), call\bo financed under
sectio'n 101(a) of Pub., L. .N'o, 95-482, 92 Stat,.1.003, October 10, 1978,
Continuing Appropriations, Fiscal Year 1979, pArticularly in view of
the provision in section 455(a) of the Act, 42 U,. ';, C. § 655(a), prohli-
biting any payments to States under section 454(6) of the Act after
September 30, 1978.

For the reasons set fortih below'. it is our opinion that, absent
specific legislation repealing or delaying the effective date of the' pro-
hibition clause of section 43*5(a), no funds tire available, for expenditure
at this time for the implementation of section 45-i(6) of the Act.

The Child Sulpport Enforcement Program (tile Program), Titk, IV-D
of the Act, 413 U. S;, C. 5. 651, et seq., wvas enacted to assist States in
establishing and carrying out programs for locating absent parentsi,
enstab~lishing paternity, and obtaining chilel support owted byn absent
parents to their children.

All pprvedState plan for clsil spot mst-provide',".inlter ali'a, *
that lathe child support collbetionso liaternity 'detmerminatio'n ser~vi'c-es
established under the plan shall -0e made Availablq to ante Individual not
otherwise eligible fR usuellservices (ie., non-AFDC families) Upoon
application filed by such individual with the State, s section 454(6) of
the Act,e 42 U. So Cexp e i i(6)n Mtching funds are paid by the Cederal
Sovernmentf to the St'ts gursuant to section 4sc(a) of the Act, for
activ ities under approved .1tate plains.

Section 10 5(a) provides, ho. v95 r, "that no1a3oucto sbll 1b pai7 to
anti State on account of furnishing child 197ppo9t collection orl aternitv
determination services (ot5(a thof the parent lo c a tor §e(rvic(s) to
individuals unddr section 454(6) during nn period beginning after

September30., 1978. 1
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Furnlng for the Child Support Program as a whole is permanentlr'
authd'ized by, section 451 of 'he Act, 429 U, SoC. § 651, which authoriscs
the a'ppropriation for each fiscal year of a simt sufficient to carry out
thepurposes of the Program, Thus, the Title IV-D,, non-AFDC program
is not an unauthorized programr, in contrast to the other programs covered
by then:Continuing Resolution.

Funkls for the Program, including the Title 1V-)), non-AFDC) program.,
were included in a fiscal year 1979 lump sum appropriation for "Assistance
Pa1mien)stPrograrns, " by Pub. L. No, 05-480, Title II, 92 Stat. 1571,
1581, Ocbiber 18, 1978' There was a budget estimate of $13, 000, 000 net
exper~d.tureas'for the Program as a whole. S. Rep, No. 95-1119, 95th
Cong., 2d Setss. 174,

During deblate and in the reports on IL R. No. 12929, thecderivative
source of the fiscal frear 1079 Departments of Labor and Health, VEduca-
tion, and Welfare appropriations act, s'tplra, the spending prohibition
clause of section 451i(a) of the Act was n_5fscussed. Both Houses
of Congress noted that there were a large number of programs which
they would not consider foP funding becausic they lacked authorizing
legislation (see, e, "o., S. Rep. No. 95-1119, stupru, at 4-5), but the
non-AFDC child support enforcement activities wvere not included In
a list of affected programs,

Although there Is authority- for the non-AFDC Child Support Program
and funds lvere appropriated which woulr iormally be availableito carry
it out..the Departnient of Health, Eclucati6n, and Welfare (HENW) is pro-
hibited after Septemuber 30,1978, from' making any payments t the States
from these funds for the purpose of. providing matching funds for State
costs incurred pur'suant to section 454(6) of the Act. That is to say, the
explicit language of section 455(a) fixed a date beyond which otherwise
available'bppropriated funds may not be spent for non-AFDC child support
efforts; it did not repeal the permanent authorization of appropriations
for that activity.

Shortly after the fiscal year 1979.LaboP-I{E1W appropriations act was
passed b Congress, a joint resolution was enacted making continuing
api)ropriations-for a number of programs of the Departments ofilbabnr
and HIEW arid related agencies, which had bdin carried'on in fiscal year
1978'but for1 wrhhich no appropriations had beefi made in the regular Labor-
H1BW appropriation act because their authorizations had expired 'and had
not yet been reenacted. Pub'. L[ No. 95-402, supra. Under section
101(a) of the Joint Resolution are appropriated "such amounts as may
be necessary for continuing the following activities, not otherwise
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provided foPs which were operated in fiscal year 1978, but, at a rate
for TVTahUtons 11ot in excess of that current rate: Ac ; 0 activitles

under the Social Security Act;p; * 4'," (Emphasis added,)
VE 1'

You have suggested that matching funds for the non-AVi'DC portion of
the Program may be made to the Stcats pursuant to this provision of
the Joint Resolution as this is an act vity "under the Socitil Security
Act. " tIE\V has advised us informally that they have reached the samne
conclusion, Wer agree that this is an activity Munder the Social Security
Act, but do not agree that it is an activity which is not "otherwise provided
for.'' k

In both reports accompanying 1tH. J. ltes. 1139, the derivative source
of Pub, L, No, 9--1482, it was clearly stated that the Joint Resolution
was intended to pLvriitt the continuation cf programs omitted frozv the
Labor-HEQW..:'.prop i4tion act for fiscal year 1979 because necessary
authorizin'(1egislation had not been passed. These programs are listed
in both reports, and the child support enfcrcement program is not
included. II, R, Rep. No. 95-1599, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 3-4; S. Rep.
No. 05-1317, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-3.

Of more significac6e, however, is the ?act that, as not'd above,
the entire Title IV-D program is permanertly 'authorized by section
451 of the Act; and thus the Joint ResolutibnM is, by its own tarins,
inapplicable to the non-AFDC activities at iisue. Additionally, 'unds
have been made available in Pub. L. No, 95-480, supra, in the Jump
sum appropriation which includes Title IV o the Act v 7As a result,
amounts have been "otherwise provided for'7the non-i4 FDC activities,
although they cannot be expended by HEW because of the prohibition in
section 455(a). Tpo mtik.funds available under the Joint Resolution as
proposed would co6stitute an impnrmispibleoaugrnentation of HEW nppro-
priations, and woul~d still not overcome the expenditure prohibition in
section 455(a) of the Social Se irlty Act.

We are aware thlit a-p"roposal to repeal the prohibition clause of
section 455(a) wastoffered as Title VI of the Senate amendments to
HI.B.. No. 11711, 95th1 ';Cong,, 2d Sess. (1978), Tie proposed Trade.
Adjustments ,Assistajice Anmendments, and we Understand that it was
adopted by the House but not enacted into law. 'Therefore, the prohibit on
clause remains in effect at this time,

In conclusion, it is our opinlon that in order for HEW to be able
to make payments to the States pursuant to sections 454(6) and 455(a)
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of the Act, the Congress must first enact specific legislation which
either extends the effective date of the section 455(a) prohibition, or
repeals the restriction altogether,

Sincerely yours,

Tt.,F .X EILL1R

*A-C~ilComptroller General
of the United States

* 4
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The Honorable Warren 0. Magnuson e
Chairman, Committee on Appropriations
United Staties Senate 4 i

Dear Mirs Chairman;

This decision is in response to the request submitted jointly by
you and Se~nator Long. for an\6pinion on whether payments to States
for amounts expended in implementing that portion of the Child
Support Enforcement Program set forth in section 454(6) of the Social
Security Act, (the Act), 42 U. S. C. § 654(6), can be financed under
section 1O1(ii of Pub. L. No. 95-482, 92 Stat. 1603, October 18, 1978,
Continuing A4propriations, Fiscal Year 1979, particularly in view of
the provision in section 455(a) of the Act, 42 U.S. C. § 655(a), prohli-
biting any payments to States under section 454(6) of the Act after
September 30, 1978.

For the reasons set forth below, it is our opiniQn that, absent
apecific legislation repealing or delaying the effective date of the pro-
hibition clause of section 455(a), no funds are available for expenditure
at this time for the implementation of section 454(6) of the Act.

The Child Support Enforcement Program (the Program), Title IV-D
of the"Act, #2 U. S. C. § 651, et scq., nvas enacted to assist States in
establishing and carrying out programs for lonqtini absent parents,
establishing paternity, and obtaining child sum)x rt Cawed by absent
parents to their children.

, ,-jIt, 1.' \ *t $

An approved State plan for, child support must provide, inter alia,
thati"the child support collection or paternity determination services C*
established u'nder, the plan shall be made available to any individual riot C)l 
otherwise eligible for such services (i. e., non-AFDC families) upon
application filed by such individual with the State, " section 454(6) of
the Act, 42 U. S. C, S 6 54(6). Matching funds are paid by thu Federal
Government to the States pursuant to section 455(a) of the Act, for
activities under approved State plans.

, Section 455(a) provides, hovevevr, "tiat no amount shall be paid to
any State on account of furn'hshing child support collection or paternity
determination services (other than the parent locator services) to
individuals under section 4154(6) during any period beginning after T
September 30, 1978."

I IF,
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Fdunding for the Child Suppo¶t Program as a whole fs permanently
authprizC-tdby section 451 iSf the Act, 42 UI S. C. § 651, which authorizes
the appropriation for each fscal year of a sum sufficient to carry out
the purposes of the Prhgram. Thug, the Title IV-D, non-AFDC program
is not an unauthorized program, in contrast to the: other programs covered
by the Cortinuixig Resolution,

Fundst'for the Program, including the Title IV-D, non-AFDC program,
were, included in a fiscal vear 1979 lump sum appropriation for "Assistance
Pnytnents Programs, bo Pub, L, No, 95-480, Title II, 02 Stat, 1571,
1581, Ociober 18, 1978. There wvas a budget estimate of $13, 0001 000 net
expenditures for the Program as a whole. S. Rep. No. 95-1119, 95th
Cong.', 2d Sess. 174.-e

Durlrnikd c6ote and'in the reporteon H.R. No. 12929, the derivative
source, of the fiscalyear..l179 Departments of Lblbpr anld Wealth, Educa-
tion, and \elfarepprGW riations act, supra, the spending prohibition
clause of section 455(a) of the Act wvas not discussed, Both Houses
of Congress noted-that there were a large number of programs which
they would not consider Xor funding because they lacked authorizing
legislation (see, A., (; Rep. No. 95-1119, supra, at 4-5), but the
non-AFDC child support pnforcement activities wvere not included in
a list of affected programs, L.

Although there is autWdrity for the non-AEDC Child Suipport Program
and funds were appropriated which would normally be ayailable to carry
it out, the Department of Healthl. Edu'ation, and Welfare (HEW) is pro-
hibited after September 30,1978, from making any payments to the States
from these funds for the purpose of providing matching funds for State
costs incurred pursuant to siction 454(6) of the Act. That is to say, the
explicit language of 'section 455(a) fised a date beyond which otherwise
available appropriated funds may nb;; be spent for non-AFDC child support
efforts; it did not repeal the permanent authorization of appropriations
for that activity.

Shortly after the fiscal year 1979 Labor-HEW appropriations act was
passed by Congress, a joint resolution was enacted mraking continuing
appropriations for a number ot programs of the Departments of Labor
and HEW and related agencIes, Y'th;,ch had beersc5arried on in fiscal year
1978 but for which no appropriations had been made in the regular Labor-
HEW appropriation act because thetr authorh.ations had expired and had
not yet been reenacted. Pub. L, NIo. O&-l462'. supra. Under section
101(a) of the Joint Resolution ard appropriatcc; ;'such amounts as may
be necessary for continuing the 'following activities, not otherwvise
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providiad for, wvhichl were operated in fiscal year 1978, but at a rate
for operations not in excess of the current rate; '* * * activities
under the Social Security Act;" > 0," (Emphasis added,)

You have suggested that matching funds for the non-AFDC portion of
the Program may be made to the States pursuant to this provision of
the Joint Resolution as this is an activity "under the Social Security
Act. " HEW has advised us Informally that they have reached the same
conclusion, We agree that this is an activity under the Social Security
Act, -but do not agree that it is an activity which is not "otherwise provided
for. 

It both reports accompanying H. J. Res, 1139, the derivative source
of Pub. L, No, 95-482, it was clearly stated that the Joint Resolution
was intended to permit the continuation of programs omitted from the
Labor-HEW appropriation act for fiscal year 1979 because necessary
authorizing legislation had not been passed. These programs are listed
in both reports, and the child support enforcement program is riot
included. i. IR. Rep. No. 95-1590, 95th Cong,. 2d Sess. 3-4; S. Rep.
No. 95-1317, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-3.

Of more significance, however, is the.fact that, as noted above,
the entire Title IV-D program is permanently authorized by section
451 of the Act, and thus the Joint Resolution is, by its own terms,
inapplicable to the non-AFDC activities at issue. Additionally,'funds
have been made available in Pub. L. No. 95-480, supra, in the lump
sum appropriation which includew Title IV of the AZTAs a result,
amounts have been "otherwise pirovided for" the non-AFDC activities,
although they cannot be expended by HEW because of the prohibition in
section 455(a). To make funds available under the Joint Resolution as
proposed wvould constitute an impermissible augmentation of IIEW appro-
priations, and would stilt not overcome the expenditure prohibition in
section 455(a) of the Social Security Act.

We are aware' that a proposal to repeal the prohibition clause of
section 455(a) was offered as Title VI bf the Senate amendments to
H. R. No. 11711, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978), the proposed Trade
Adjustments Assistance Amendments, and *wo understand that it was
adopted by the House but not enacted into law. Therefore, the prohibition
clause remains in effect at this time.

In conclusion, it is our opinion that in order for HEW to be able
to make payments to the States pursuant to sections 454(6) and 455(a)
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of -the AcPt, the Congress must first-enact spetef,c lgsain wvhich
either extends the effective date of the section 455(a) prohibition, or
repeals the restriction altogether.

Sincerely yours,

Acting Comptroller General
of the Urdted States

-4 - .




